

# What's Happening in South Bethany? June 2023

#### **Algae Harvest Completed**

The algae harvesting project is complete! After utilizing a hydro rake for the first pass, the contractor returned for the second week with a harvester, and was able to clean all the canals. Thanks to the Canal Water Quality Committee and Town staff for planning and managing, respectively, this effort.

#### **Reminder: Periods of Prohibited Construction**

Per the Code of the Town of South Bethany, no construction work shall be conducted daily between the hours of 6:00pm and 8:00am by any contractor, or between 8:00pm and 8:00am by any property owner. With the exception of repairs and maintenance, no construction work shall be performed on any Saturday or national holiday between May 15<sup>th</sup> and September 15<sup>th</sup>. (National holidays include Memorial Day, Juneteenth, Independence Day, and Labor Day.) No construction work may occur on any Sunday throughout the year.

#### **Monthly Coffee with Council**

This month's event will be hosted by Councilman Bob Biciocchi on June 16<sup>th</sup> at 10am in Town Hall. Please stop by to ask questions, share feedback with Bob, or hear the latest news from the Bicycle & Pedestrian Safety Committee for which he serves as Chair.

### **Save the Dates for Town-Sponsored Summer Events**

The Bicycle & Pedestrian Safety Committee will hold another Bike Rodeo on July 15 from 9am-11:30am, and the Community Relations Committee brings back Movie on the Beach on July 27 (with a rain date of July 28).

### If You Missed Last Month's Native Plant Program

If you missed the May 2<sup>nd</sup> program on native plants, you can find informational handouts and lists of species suitable to our region on the Community Relations Committee page of the Town website, by clicking here.

## from the Community Relations Committee

Follow Us On Instagram

Town of South Bethany Community Relations Committee Edie Dondero
<a href="mailto:edith.dondero@gmail.com">edith.dondero@gmail.com</a>
<a href="mailto:southbethany.delaware.gov">southbethany.delaware.gov</a>

Town of South Bethany | 402 Evergreen Road, South Bethany, DE 19930

<u>Unsubscribe townclerk@southbethany.org</u>

<u>Update Profile |Constant Contact Data Notice</u>

Sent bytownhall@southbethany.orgpowered by

